The Storebrand Group has conducted a provisional analysis of the classification and measurement of financial instruments in accordance with
the present IAS 39 for the transition to IFRS 9, based on the current business model for the individual instruments. For financial instruments
that are expected to be classified and measured at amortised cost or fair value through total comprehensive income upon transition to IFRS 9,
a SPPI (”Solely payment of principal and interest”) test is carried out. This is a provisional categorisation under IFRS 9, based on the present asset
allocation. No assessments have been made of any changes in classification and measurement of financial assets under IFRS 9 in connection
with the transition to IFRS 17.

IFR 9 CLASSIFICATION FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT (ACCORDING TO IFRS 4, 39)

IFRS 9 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS TO AMORTISED COST AND FVOCI

NOK million

IAS 39

classification

IFRS 9

classification

Booked value

after IAS39

1.1.2018

Fair value

after IFRS 9

1.1.2018

Booked value

after IAS39

31.12.2018

Fair value

after IFRS 9

31.12.2018

Financial assets

Bank deposits AC AC 7,498 7,498 8,175 8,175

Bonds and other fixed-income securities AC AC 102,222 110,770 108,432 113,469

Loans to financial institutions AC AC

Loans to customers AC FVOCI 21,427 21,419 25,272 25,253

Accounts receivable and other short-term
receivables AC AC 4,554 4,554 7,025 7,025

Total financial assets 135,700 144,240 148,903 153,922

Financial liabilities

Subordinatd loan capital AC AC 8,591 8,711 7,948 7,940

Other current liabilities AC AC 6,851 6,851 5,816 5,816

Total financial liabilities 15,442 15,563 13,764 13,756

Annual report 2018 Storebrand Livforsikring AS  39

IFRS 9 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AT FAIR VALUE

NOK million

IAS 39   classi-

fication

IFRS 9   classi-

fication

Booked value

after IAS39

1.1.2018

Fair value

after IFRS9

1.1.2018

Booked value

after IAS39

31.12.2018

Fair value

after IFRS9

31.12.2018

Financial assets

Shares and fund units FVP&L (FVO) FVP&L 156,096 156,096 157,082 157,082

Bonds and other fixed-income securities FVP&L (FVO) FVP&L 160,019 160,019 150,922 150,922

Loans to customers FVP&L (FVO) FVP&L 5,104 5,104 5,708 5,708

Derivatives
FVP&L/ Hedge

accounting
FVP&L/ Hedge

accounting 3,868 3,868 4,822 4,822

Total financial assets 325,087 325,087 318,534 318,534

Financial liabilities

Derivatives
FVP&L/ Hedge

accounting
FVP&L/ Hedge

accounting 1,876 1,876 4,535 4,535

Total financial liabilities 1,876 1,876 4,535 4,535

IFRS 15
The new standard for recognising revenue from contracts with customers entered into force on 1 January 2018. Revenue recognition in the
Storebrand Group will be primarily regulated by IAS39 and IFRS4. Revenues that will be recognised under Other Income are regulated by IFRS
15 and are recognised according to the rules in this standard. The implementation of IFRS 15 has not had any significant impact on Storebrand’s
consolidated financial statements.

During 2018, no changes were made to the classification in the income statement or balance sheet.

5. NEW STANDARDS AND CHANGES IN STANDARDS THAT HAVE NOT COME INTO EFFECT